BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CHARLOTTE COUNTY, FLORIDA

In re: Application of Docket No.
UTILITIES, INC. OF SANDALHAVEN

for an increase in wastewater rates

and charges

/

APPLICATION FOR INCREASE IN WASTEWATER RATES

Applicant, UTILITIES, INC. OF SANDALHAVEN (the “Utility”), the holder of
Certificate 804-S, by and through its undersigned attorneys and pursuant to Chapter 3-8,
Article 1I of the Charlotte County Code, files this Application for an increase in its
wastewater rates and charges in Charlotte County, Florida.

Preliminary Matters

1. The following information is provided pursuant to Section 3-8-48 of the
Charlotte County Code:
(a) (i) The name of the Utility and its mailing address is:

Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven
2335 Sanders Road
Northbrook, IL 60062

(ii)  The address of the Florida office is:

Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven
200 Weathersfield Avenue
Altamonte Springs, FL. 32714-4099

(iii) The names and address of the persons authorized to receive
notices and communications with respect to this application are:

Martin S. Friedman, Esquire

Christian W. Marcelli, Esquire

Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley, LLP

766 N. Sun Drive, Suite 4030

Lake Mary, FL 32746 _

Telephone: (407) 830-6331/Facsimile: (407) 830-8522
Email: mfriedman@rsbattorneys.com




(b) The Utility is a Florida corporation incorporated in Florida on
September 23, 1998. The names and addresses of the persons owning more than 5% of
the Utility's stock are:

Utilities, Inc. 100%
2335 Sanders Road
Northbrook, IL 60062

(c)  The Company’s last rate proceeding was filed with the Florida Public
Service Commission in Docket No. 060285-SU, which culminated in Order No. PSC-07-
0865—PAA—SU,‘ issued October 29, 2007. That Order was declared final in Order No.
PSC-07-0980-CO-SU, issued December 7, 2007. Rates were set utilizing a projected test
year ending December 31, 2007. Pursuant to Section 3-8-48(4), a copy of that Order is
attached hereto.

(d) The Utility is requesting wastewater rates which would allow it to
recover all expenses that the Utility will incur on a going-forward basis utilizing an
historic test year, and generate a fair rate of return on its investment on all property
considered used and useful in the public service. The Utility has demonstrated through
the supporting schedules that it is earning outside its range of reasonable return.
Submitted as Volume I are schedules of rate base (Schedules RB-1 through RB-14), cost
of capital (Schedules C-1 through C-7), net operating income (Schedules OI-1 through
10-7), and income taxes (Schedules T-1 through T-7), rates (Schedules R-1 through R-6)
and engineering (Schedules E-1 through E-6) Volume II contains the Billing Analysis.

(e) As required by Section 3-8-48(6):

(1)  The Utility’s investment and rate of return for the test year are
set forth in Schedule OI-1.



(2) a. Original cost and yearly plant additions are set forth in
Schedules RB-3 and RB-4.

b. The total amount of plant invested in used and useful
plant is set forth in Schedule RB-1.

C. Construction work in progress as per accounting for AFUDC
is set forth in Schedules RB-1 and RB-9.

d. Customer advances for construction are set forth in Schedules
RB-1 and RB-10.
e. Total contributions in aid of construction showing monthly

balances are set forth in Schedules RB-1 and RB-7.

f. Accumulated depreciation is set forth on Schedules RB-1
and RB-6.
g. Allowance for working capital is set forth in Schedules
RB-1 and RB-11.
2. Pursuant to Section 3-8-38, as recently amended, the appropriate filing fee

of $3,500.00 (for 2,001 to 4,000 ERCs of wastewater) is filed herewith.

3. Pursuant to Section 3-8-47(c), fifteen (15) copies of the Application and
supporting Schedules are being filed with the Clerk of the Board of County
Commissioners.

Additional Information

L.
The Utility is advised that the Board has not adopted a standard format for a rate
adjustment application.
II.
Pursuant to Section 3-8-49, the Utility submité Schedules RB-1, RB-2, RB-4, RB-7,

RB-12, RB-13, OI-1, OI-2, OI-4, R-1, and R-7.



II1.
Pursuant to Section 3-8-51 (2) and (3), the Utility submits Schedules RB-6 and
OI-6. This wastewater system was originally established in 1983 by Sandalhaven Utility,
Inc., when wastewater utilities were under the jurisdiction of Charlotte County. In 1994,
when Charlotte County ceded jurisdiction to the Florida Public Service Commission
(“PSC”), the system was certificated with the PSC by Order No. PSC-95-0478-FOF-SU
issued April 13, 1995. In 1999, the PSC approved the transfer of the wastewater system
to the Utility and in that Order established rate base using the net book value based
upon historical documentation and source documents. Order No. PSC-99-2114-PAA-SU
was issued October 25, 1999.
IV.
Pursuant to Section 3-8-52, the Utility submits Schedules RB-12, RB-13, RB-14,
OI-1, OI-2, 0OI-3, 0I-4, OI-5, OI-7, T-1 through T-7, C-7, R-1 through R-6.
V.
Pursuant to Section 3-8-53, the Utility submits Volume II (Billing Analysis) and
Schedules R-2 through R-5. There are no guaranteed revenue contracts.
VL
The Information required by Section 3-8-54(3) is contained in Schedule E-1 of
Volume I, and the information required subsections (1) and (2) are attached hereto.
| VIIL
The Utility requests an increase in its Miscellaneous Service Charges as set forth in

Schedule R-4.



WHEREFORE, the Utility requests that the Charlotte County Board of County

Commissioners do the following:

1. Accept jurisdiction of this Application to grant an increase in
wastewater rates and charges as set forth in the supporting
Schedules.

2. Provide such other and further relief as is fair, just and equitable.

Respectfully submitted this 28th of
September, 2011, by:

ROSE, SUNDSTROM & BENTLEY, LLP
766 North Sun Drive, Suite 4030
Lake Mary, FL 32746

PHONE: (407) 830-6331

FAX: (407) 830-852

MARTIN S. FRIEDI\)[AN
CHRISTIAN W. MARCELLI
For the Firm




BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for increase in wastewater | DOCKET NO. 060285-SU
rates in Charlotte County by Utilities, Inc. of | ORDER NO. PSC-07-0865-PAA-SU
Sandalhaven. , ISSUED: October 29, 2007

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

LISA POLAK EDGAR, Chairman
MATTHEW M. CARTER II
KATRINA J. McMURRIAN

NANCY ARGENZIANO
NATHAN A. SKOP

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION
ORDER APPROVING RATE INCREASE

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service Commission that the action
discussed herein, except the requirement to reduce rates to reflect the removal of the amortized
rate case expense and the requirement to provide proof that the utility has adjusted its books for
all applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts, is preliminary in nature and will become final
unless a person whose interests are substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding,
pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

BACKGROUND

Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven (Sandalhaven or utility) is a Class B wastewater utility
providing service to approximately 910 customers in Charlotte County. Sandalhaven is a
wholly-owned subsidiary of Utilities, Inc. In its 2006 Annual Report, Sandalhaven reported
operating revenues of $280,256 and a net operating income of $4,897. Sandalhaven’s rates were
last established in its 2002 rate case.'

On May 15, 2006, Sandalhaven filed its Application for an increase in wastewater rates.
On August 22, 2006, the utility satisfied all outstanding deficiencies in its Minimum Filing
Requirements (MFRs), and the official filing date for the rate case was established at that time.
Initially the test year for the rate case was the historic test year ending December 31, 2005. On
October 4, 2006, our staff issued its audit report for the 2005 test year. Due to the uncertainty
- surrounding the retirement of the utility’s wastewater treatment plant, and after discussion with

! See Order No. PSC-03-0602-PAA-SU, issued May 13, 2003, in Docket No. 020409-SU, In re: Application for rate
increase in Charlotte County by Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven.
cATT

AQCLMENT NUMEER-CA

9825 0CT285
FPSC-COMMISSION CLERX




ORDER NO. PSC-07-0865-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 060285-SU
PAGE 2

our staff and the parties, Sandalhaven agreed to revise its filing, which included the utilization of
a projected test year ending December 31, 2007. Thereafter, on December 28, 2006,
Sandalhaven filed its Amended Application for increase in rates, which included a request for
increased service availability charges. On January 16, 2007, Sandalhaven filed a request for
authority to collect revised system capacity charges on a temporary basis, pending the
determination of final rates and charges in the case.

Our staff determined that Sandalhaven’s revised MFRs contained a number of
deficiencies that would require revisions by the utility. On February 9, 2007, Sandalhaven filed
revisions that satisfied the MFR deficiencies, and that date was established as the new official
filing date. The utility initially requested final rates designed to generate annual revenues of
$1,118,134. This represented a revenue increase of $841,571 (or 313.33 %.) The Office of
Public Counsel (OPC) and Placida HG, LLP (Placida) intervened in the docket. On April 17,
2007, our staff issued its audit report for the 2006 test year.

We addressed Sandalhaven’s request for temporary service availability charges at our
March 27, 2007, Agenda Conference. After hearing discussion from Placida opposing
temporary service availability charges, responses by Sandalhaven and OPC, and comments by
our staff, we approved the temporary charges subject to refund at the conclusion of the case. We
confirmed that decision in Order No. PSC-07-0327-PCO-SU, issued April 16, 2007. We based
our decision to approve temporary service availability charges on Section 367.101, Florida
Statutes (F.S.), Commission precedent, and Rule 25-30.580, Florida Administrative Code (F.S.).
On April 25, 2007, Placida filed 2 Motion for Reconsideration of Order No. PSC-07-0327-PCO-
SU, which we denied in Order No. PSC-07-0561-FOF-SU, issued July 5, 2007.

The primary reason for the utility’s requested increased rates and service availability
charges is to recover the costs incurred for its interconnection with the Englewood Water District
(EWD). Before Sandalhaven completed its interconnection in April 2007, its wastewater
treatment plant was the sole means of treating its wastewater effluent. The sole means of
disposal of the treated effluent was reclaimed water irrigation at the Wildflower Golf Course
(Wildflower). Plans in existence to redevelop Wildflower would have eliminated Sandalhaven’s
means of effluent disposal, but in May 2007 Charlotte County reversed its approval of the
Wildflower developer agreement it had granted in December 2006. In addition, because
Wildflower declared bankruptcy, the utility’s reuse water is not being used for irrigation
purposes after reaching the holding pond. Due to the uncertainty of the retirement date for the
utility’s wastewater treatment plant, it was not possible to calculate a revenue requirement as
Sandalhaven initially proposed in Sandalhaven’s filing, which projected the plant would be
retired by July 2007. :

On June 7, 2007, our staff and the parties met to discuss the unique situation regarding
the timing of Sandalhaven’s wastewater treatment plant retirement. Based on discussions the
utility has had with developers, Sandalhaven expects its customer base to double within the next
three years. The projected test year in this case is December 31, 2007, which will not encompass
all the expected customer growth or the retirement of the utility’s wastewater treatment plant.
The concern was that until the plant is retired, current customers will be paying for the costs of
interconnection with the EWD. On the other hand, the parties and our staff recognized that all



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0865-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 060285-SU
PAGE 3

customers will eventually be served by the interconnection with the EWD. In light of the above
concerns, the parties and staff discussed a two-phased rate increase for Sandalhaven. Phase one
would recognize the operation of both the wastewater treatment plant and the interconnection
with the EWD, and phase two would establish rates in the same way we treat original certificate
cases at 80% of build-out.

On July 9, 2007, Sandalhaven filed its two-phased rate proposal. Sandalhaven attempted
to calculate a precise phase one revenue requirement and rates, but was unable to do so because
of the complexity and unusual circumstances in this case. Instead, the utility derived phase one
rates by simply adding 80% of the difference between the phase two rates and the current rates to
the current rates. With the exception of a few adjustments, Sandalhaven used the existing MFR
schedules for the rate base components through the projected 2007 test year as a starting point
for its phase two revenue requirement calculation.

On August 2, 2007, the parties and staff held a final informal meeting to discuss the
utility’s rate proposal. During the meeting, the parties discussed several concerns regarding
errors in the calculations of contributions-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC) and accumulated
amortization of CIAC, the necessity of other adjustments based on staff audit reports and
responses to data requests, and the arbitrary nature of the utility’s calculation of phase one rates.
OPC expressed concerns that the accumulated depreciation and accumulated amortization of
CIAC balances were understated because they only represented the projected 2007 balances
instead of the balances at the point the utility will reach 80% buildout. Although there were
several concerns, the parties did agree conceptually to the two phase rate approach.

The phase two rate approach recognizes 80% of the rate base and net operating income at
build-out. Specifically, in an effort to mitigate the level of the utility’s requested increase, this
approach recognizes a substantial portion of the CIAC and revenues from future customers at
80% build-out. As with original certificate cases and the speculative nature of growth at times,
there is a risk to the utility that expected future growth may not materialize, which could place
the utility in an under-earnings posture.

By letter dated August 7, 2007, Sandalhaven waived the 5-month statutory deadline for
this case to October 9, 2007. On August 14, 2007, Sandalhaven filed its revised two phased rate
proposal which corrected the CIAC, accumulated depreciation, accumulated amortization of
CIAC and other errors noted by our staff and OPC. Sandalhaven included requests for the loss
on its wastewater treatment plant retirement and AFPI charges for the amount of interconnection
costs not recovered through rates. Sandalhaven asserted that 80% buildout and total buildout
will occur on June 30, 2010, and December 31, 2010, respectively. The utility requested phase
two rates designed to generate annual revenues of $1,125,682. This revised request would
amount to a revenue increase of $849,119 (or 307.02%).

To derive Sandalhaven’s requested phase one rates, 80% of the difference between phase
two rates and current rates was added to the current rates. Sandalhaven asserted that the phase
one rates would be in effect until the infrastructure to redirect flows of its existing customers to
the interconnection with the EWD is complete and the wastewater treatment plant is retired. The
utility projects the retirement and interconnection to be placed into service within two years.



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0865-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 060285-SU
PAGE 4

Due to the arbitrary nature of the utility’s requested phase one rates, we have calculated a
revenue requirement for phase one which more appropriately recognizes the operation of both
the wastewater treatment plant and the interconnection with the EWD through the projected 2007
test year. Specifically, we have adjusted the utility’s requested rate base, capital structure, and
NOI in the MFRs to derive its revenue requirement for phase one.

On September 25, 2007, the Charlotte County Commission passed a resolution to rescind
our jurisdiction over privately-owned water and wastewater utilities in the county. Section
367.171(5), F.S., requires that all cases pending before us shall remain within our jurisdiction
until disposed of in accordance with the law in effect at the time the case was filed. Therefore,
we will proceed to set new rates for Sandalhaven based on the regulatory principles found in
Chapter 367, F.S., and our rules and precedents.

Below we address in detail the appropriate phase one and phase two revenue
requirements and rates. We have jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.011, 367.081, 367.101,

and 367,121, F.S.
QUALITY OF SERVICE

Rule 25-30.433(1), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), states that:

The Commission in every rate case shall make a determination of the quality of
service provided by the utility. This shall be derived from an evaluation of three
separate ‘components of water and wastewater utility operations: quality of
utility’s product (water and wastewater); operational conditions of utility's plant
and facilities; and the utility’s attempt to address customer satisfaction. Sanitary
surveys, outstanding citations, violations and consent orders on file with the
Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) and county health departments or
lack thereof over the proceeding 3-year period shall also be considered. DEP and
county health departments officials’ testimony concerning quality of service as
well as the comments and testimony of the utility’s customers shall be considered.

We will address each of these three components below based on the information available.

Quality of Product

The wastewater treatment plant at Sandalhaven is regulated by the Department of
Environmental Protection (DEP). The DEP inspected the plant on February 9, 2007. According
to DEP’s Compliance Inspection Report, the utility is currently up to date with its environmental
compliance, and all chemical analysis and test results are satisfactory. The quality of wastewater
service meets or exceeds regulatory standards, and therefore we find that it is satisfactory.

Operating Condition of the Wastewater Facilities

. The wastewater plant-in-service is reflective of the quality of product provided by the
utility. The utility’s operating permit was issued on March 8, 2007, and will expire on March 7,



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0865-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 060285-SU
PAGE S

2012. According to DEP’s Compliance Inspection Report, the utility is in compliance with its
regulations for operation and maintenance, record keeping and effluent disposal.

As discussed above, Sandalhaven intends to retire the existing wastewater treatment plant
in the near future and interconnect with the EWD. In its response to a staff data request,
Sandalhaven stated that in order for the existing wastewater treatment plant to remain in service
for the benefit of existing customers, the utility must have 150,000 gallons per day of effluent
disposal capacity. Currently, the utility’s only reuse application point is the former Wildflower
Golf Course, which may be redeveloped as a residential community and will no longer provide a
long-term disposal option. The utility’s on-site percolation ponds do mnot have adequate
percolation capacity during peak flow periods throughout the winter months to serve as the sole
disposal option. There are no large tracts of vacant land suitable for effluent disposal within the
utility’s service area. During the low flow portion of the year, and as long as the Wildflower
property continues to be available as an effluent disposal option, the utility can continue to treat
flows from existing customers at the existing plant. The utility stated that the retirement date of
the wastewater treatment plant is dependent on the timing of the redevelopment of the property
as a residential community.

Maintenance at the wastewater plant site appears to have been given adequate attention.
The wastewater plant equipment and percolation ponds have been receiving periodic
maintenance and are functioning properly. The plant grounds within the fenced in area are well
maintained. For these reasons we find that the operational conditions at the wastewater plant are
satisfactory at this time.

Customer Satisfaction

An informal customer meeting was held on May 2, 2007, in the Tringali Recreation
Center in Englewood, Florida. In the afternoon, two customers from Eagle Preserve Home
Associations asked to meet with our staff to discuss issues related to the rate increase. The
customers were concerned about the 309% rate increase. They believed the current customers
should not pay for future customers. One customer stated that he had had a vacant lot in the
Eagle Preserve subdivision for many years. The utility charged him approximately $12 per
month for the undeveloped lots. There are 90 lots in the Eagle Preserve subdivision, of which 73
are vacant and all lots are hooked up to the wastewater treatment plant.

The evening meeting was held at 6:00 p.m. at the Tringali Recreation Center. Twenty-
nine people attended the meeting, including three utility representatives and one representative
from OPC. Seven customers provided comments and concerns about the utility. All customers
were concerned about the proposed 309% rate increase. All customers believed it is unfair for
the current customers to pay for future customers. They also believed that current customers
should not be penalized for the extreme increase in growth. One customer who lives near the
wastewater treatment plant was concerned about methane gas in his unit. He stated that once in a
while, he smells the gas in his house. He does not know the source of the odor.

Regarding the rate increase, our staff explained to the customers that the major cost of the
increase is the cost to interconnect to EWD. With regard to the methane gas odor, our staff



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0865-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 060285-SU
PAGE 6

reported the matter to the DEP. The DEP’s inspector contacted the customer and explained that
the odor he smells in his home cannot be the smell of methane gas because methane gas is
odorless. The inspector indicated that she had inspected the utility recently and she did not smell
any odor at the wastewater treatment plant. The inspector told the customer that she would
investigate further if he would notify her when he has the odor problem again.

Upon review, we find that the utility is putting forth a sufficient good faith effort to
resolve customer complaints and maintain good customer relations. We find that Sandalhaven’s
quality of service is satisfactory.

RATE BASE

Audit Adjustments

We find, and Sandalhaven agrees, that the following adjustments to rate base shall be
made for both phase one and phase two: (1) plant shall be decreased by $12,941; (2)
accumulated depreciation shall be decreased by $310; (3) long-term debt shall be increased by
$55,955,797; (4) short-term debt shall be decreased by $11,347,000; (5) common equity shall be
decreased by $17,464,864; (6) customer deposits shall be increased by $263; (7) long-term debt
cost rate of 6.81% shall be decreased by 0.21%; and (8) taxes other than income taxes (TOTI)
shall be decreased by $1,715. Net depreciation expense shall be increased by $34,921 for phase
one. Revenues for phase one and phase two shall be increased by $10,663 and $5,801,
respectively.

Audit Adjustments to Which Sandalhaven Agrees
CIAC
Acc. | Depr Amort. | , Capital
Audit Finding Plant Depr. Exp. Expense Structure Revenue TOTI
2005 Audit .
Finding No. 3:
Reflect Refund from
Vendor ($6,200) | $310 | ($207)
Finding No. 8:
Correct Amort. $35,128
2006 Audit
Finding No. 3:
Organization Cost ($6,741)
Finding No. &:
Increase L-T Debt $55,955,797
Decrease S-T Debt ($11,347,000)
Decrease Equity ($17,464,864)
Incr. Cust. Deposits $263
Decr. L-T Debt Rate (0.21%)
Finding No. 9: Phase one

Correct Revenues $10,663
Phase two

35,801

Finding No. 13:
TOTI ($1,715)




ORDER NO. PSC-07-0865-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 060285-SU

PAGE 7
Audit Adjustments to Which Sandalhaven Agrees
CIAC
Acc. | Depr. Amort. Capital
Audit Finding Plant Depr Exp. Expense Structure Revenue TOTI
2003 Audit
As Noted As Noted
Total Adjustments ($12.941) | $310 | (8207) | $35,128 Above Above. | (81.715)

The auditors recommended that a $10,663 adjustment be applied to the utility’s 2006
projected revenues. On MFR Schedule B-2, the utility decreased revenues by $4,862 to arrive at
its operating revenues of $271,700 for the year ending December 31, 2006. Accordingly, we
find that revenues for phase one shall be increased by $10,663. However, in its revised phase
two proposal, the utility reflected operating revenues of $276,562 for the year ending December
31, 2005. Because the actual 2005 revenues exceed the utility’s projected 2006 revenues by
$4,862, the effect of the auditor’s recommended adjustment is $5,801 for phase two.

Franchises Account

We find, as explained below, that plant and accumulated depreciation shall be reduced
by $9,826 and $1,116, respectively, for phase one and phase two. In addition, phase one and
phase two operation and maintenance (O&M) expenses shall be increased by $1,983.

In its filing, Sandalhaven reflected an historical 2005 balance of $3,421 for Franchises.
On MFR Schedule A-6, the utility added $9,826 in 2006 which resulted in a projected 2007
balance of $13,247 for Franchises. In Finding No. 4 of the 2006 Audit, the staff auditors stated
Sandalhaven recorded a $9,916 addition to Franchises in 2006 for legal fees related to the bulk
wastewater agreement with the EWD. The auditors stated that the two agreements with EWD
were for impact fees and that these agreements are not franchise agreements.

In its MFRs, Sandalhaven reflected the plant capacity fees paid to EWD under Account
No. 354 — Structures and Improvements. The auditors stated that the National Association of
Regulatory Utility Commissioners’ (NARUC) Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) does not
include legal costs related to plant projects. As such, the auditors stated these costs would more
appropriately be classified under Account 733 — Contractual Services Legal. Thus, the auditors
recommended that plant should be reduced by $9,916.

In response to the 2006 Audit, the utility agreed to the auditors’ adjustment. However,
because the utility recorded 2006 additions of $9,826 in its filing instead of $9,916, we find that
plant and accumulated depreciation shall be reduced by $9,826 and $1,116, respectively, for
phase one and phase two. Rule 25-30.433(8), F.A.C,, states: “non-recurring expenses shall be
amortized over a five-year period unless a shorter or longer period of time can be justified.” In
accordance with Rule 25-30.433(8), F.A.C., we find that the legal fees of $9,916 shall be
amortized over 5 years, which results in an O&M expense increase of $1,983 for phase one and
phase two.



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0865-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 060285-SU
PAGE 8

WSC and UIF Rate Base Allocations

As explained below, we find that the appropriate Water Service Corporation (WSC) net
rate base allocation for Sandalhaven is $7,561, which represents an increase of $§103. WSC
depreciation expense shall also be increased by $4 for both phase one and phase two. Further,
the appropriate Utilities, Inc. of Florida (UIF) rate base allocation for Sandalhaven is $9,921.
This represents plant and accumulated depreciation decreases of $813 and $224, respectively. In
addition, depreciation expense shall be decreased by $417 for both phase one and phase two.
Moreover, in its revised phase two rate proposal, the utility combined its UIF net plant with
WSC net plant as a separate line in rate base totaling $19,522. For phase two, the appropriate
combined WSC and UIF rate base is $17,482, which is $2,040 less than the utility’s requested
amount of $19,522. Accordingly, phase two WSC and UTF rate base shall be reduced by $2,040.

In its MFRs, Sandalhaven reflected a WSC rate base allocation of $7,458, but the utility
did not include any UTF rate base allocation in the 2007 projected test year plant. Our staff
performed an affiliate transactions (AT) audit of Utilities, Inc., the parent company of
Sandalhaven and its sister companies. WSC is a subsidiary service company of Ul that supplies
most of the accounting, billing, and other services required by UI’s other subsidiaries. UIF is a
subsidiary of UI that provides administrative support to its sister companies in Florida. We
believe that several adjustments are necessary to the WSC and UTF rate bases before they are
allocated to the utility. These adjustments include audit adjustments and the use of an ERC-only
methodology for several WSC allocation codes.

Audit Adjustments

In Audit Finding No. 1 of the AT audit, the staff auditor recommended adjustments to
WSC’s rate base consistent with Order No. PSC-03-1440-FOF-WS.? First, deferred income
taxes were removed because they should be a component of the capital structure. Second, the net
computer balances were set to zero because WSC was unable to provide sufficient supporting
evidence for inter-company transfers of computers and was unable to locate several missing
invoices that the auditor requested. Third, the office structure and furniture balances were
adjusted because WSC was unable to locate several missing invoices that the audit staff
requested. In its response to the AT audit, Ul agreed with the above recommended audit
adjustments. Based on the above, we find that the appropriate simple average WSC rate base
before any allocation is $2,122,628. Further, there was no audit finding in the AT audit
regarding UIF’s rate base. Thus, we find that the appropriate simple average UIF rate base
before any allocation is $1,113,433, as reflected in UIF’s general ledger.

ERC Methodology

WSC uses 11 different allocation factors to allocate its rate base and expenses. Prior to
January 1, 2004, WSC’s allocation codes one, two, three, and five were based on customer
equivalents (CEs). By Order No. PSC-03-1440-FOF-WS, pp. 23-30, we found that WSC’s

2 1ssued December 22, 2003, in Docket No. 020071-WS, In re: Application for rate increase in Marion, Orange,
Pasco, Pinellas, and Seminole Counties by Ultilities, Inc. of Florida.




ORDER NO. PSC-07-0865-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 060285-SU
PAGE S

method of allocating its common costs based on CEs was unsupported and unreasonable.
Further, we found that UI shall use ERCs, measured at the end of the applicable test year, as the
primary factor in allocating affiliate costs in Florida as of January 1, 2004.

In Audit Finding No. 4 of the AT Audit, staff auditors stated that WSC allocated its
common plant and expenses quarterly as of June 30, 2005. In addition, the staff auditors
indicated that instead of using ERCs, WSC uses the following: (1) if the operating system has
both water and wastewater, the wastewater customer is counted as one and one-half; (2) if the
customer is an availability customer only, the customer is counted as one-half; (3) if the water
company is a distribution company only, the customer is counted as one- -half; and (4) if the
wastewater company is a collection company only, the customer is counted as one-half. These
additional four factors unnecessarily complicate the allocation process. With the use of this
methodology, WSC’s ERC count will not conform to the ERC count in each Florida subsidiary’s
annual report filed with the Commission. Further, the use of an ERC-only methodology is
consistent with the methodology we use to set rates for water and wastewater utilities.
Accordingly, we find that UI shall use the ERC-only methodology for its allocation codes one,
two, three, and five. We note that we have approved the above audit and ERC methodology
adjustments in several recent rate cases for UI’s other subsidiaries in Florida.’ :

Conclusion

Based on the above, we find that the appropriate WSC net rate base allocation for
Sandalhaven is $7,561, which represents an increase of $103. WSC depreciation expense shall
also be increased by $4 for both phase one and phase two. Further, we find that the appropriate
UIF rate base allocation for Sandalhaven is $9,921 (plant of $14,210 less accumulated
depreciation $4,289). This represents plant and accumulated depreciation decreases of $813 and
$224, respectively. In addition, deprematlon expense shall be decreased by $417 for both phase
one and phase two. Moreover, in its revised phase two rate proposal, the utility combined its
UIF net plant with WSC net plant as a separate line in rate base totaling $19,522. We find that
the combined WSC and UIF rate base is $17,482. Accordingly, we find that phase two WSC and
UIF rate base shall be reduced by $2,040.

Projected Plant Additions

In its filing, Sandalhaven reflected $7,062,555 of projected average test year plant. This
represents an increase of $4,986,281 from the utility’s historical 2005 average plant balance of

* See Order No. PSC-07-0505-SC-WS, pp.25-27 and pp.44-45, issued June 13, 2007, in Docket No. 060253-WS, In
re: Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Marion, Qrange, Pasco, Pinellas, and Seminole
Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida.; Order No. PSC-07-0199-PAA-WS, pp. 6-8 and pp. 14-15, issued March 5,
2007, in Docket No. 060257-WS, In re: Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in Polk County by
Cvypress Lakes Utilities, Inc.; Order No. PSC-07-0130-SC-SU, pp. 11-13 and 22-23, issued February 15, 2007, in
Docket No. 060256-SU, In re: Application for increase in wastewater rates in Seminole County by Alafaya Utllmes,
Inc.; Order No. PSC-07-0082-PAA-SU, pp. 4-5 and p. 10, issued January 29, 2007, in Docket No. 060255-SU, In Inre:
Apnhcatxon for increase in wastewater rates in Pinellas County by Tierra Verde Ultilities, Inc.; and Order No. PSC-
07-0134-PAA-SU, pp.6-8 and p. 15, issued February 16, 2007, in Docket No. 060254-SU, In re: Application for
increase in wastewater rates in Pinellas County by Mid-County Services, Inc.




ORDER NO. PSC-07-0865-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 060285-SU
PAGE 10

$2,076,274. The following table reflects the plant projects and the proposed retirements that
account for the majority of Sandalhaven’s average plant balance increase.

In-Service
Acct No. Plant Projects Date MFR_Amount
354.2 Purchase of 100,000 gpd of Treatment Capacity at EWD . 6/8/2006 $752,373
354.2 Purchase of 200,000 gpd of Treatment Capacity at EWD 12/8/2006 1,504,745
354.2 Master Lift Station 4/19/2007 546,920
360.2 Force Mains 4/19/2007 2,150,656
360.2 Force Mains to Redirect Flows from Existing Customers 2009 200,000
360.2 Survéy and Route Selection for Master Lift Station Force Main 5/26/2006 98,147
360.2 Sandalhaven Lift Station No. 4 Force Main Repair 3/8/2006 16,000
361.2 Sanitary Sewer 1&I Corrections 5/8/2006 132,585
380.4 Design/Permitting - Sandalhaven WWTP Expansion 4/20/2006 204,440
380.4 Variable Frequency Drive Units, Pipes and Pumps 6/26/2006 31,997
Total Additions $5,637,863

In-Service
Acct No. Plant Projects Date MFR_Amount

380.4 Retirement of the Wastewater Treatment Plant 2009 | (81,159.262) |

Based on the information the utility provided for the above projects and for the retirement
of the wastewater treatment plant, we find that no adjustments shall be made to the Sanitary
Sewer 1&I Corrections, and the Variable Frequency Drive Units, Pipes, and Pumps projects for
phase one and phase two. Because the Force Mains to Redirect Flows from Existing Customers
project and the Retirement of the Wastewater Treatment Plant are scheduled to be completed in
two years, the requested adjustments for these projects shall be removed from phase one
consideration but allowed for phase two. As discussed below, we believe several adjustments
are necessary for the remaining projects.

Purchase of Treatment Capacity from EWD

In its revised application filed on December 28, 2006, Sandalhaven stated that it has
entered into an agreement with the EWD whereby the EWD will provide bulk wastewater
treatment and disposal to serve new customers of Sandalhaven through an interconnection with
the EWD’s existing system. The utility also asserted that it is requesting a change in its service
availability charges to enable it to pass through the costs of the interconnection to the future
customers who will be connected after the interconnection is complete.

According to Audit Workpaper 16-2 of our staff’s 2006 Audit, Sandalhaven paid the
EWD $752,373 on June 8, 2006, and $1,504,745 on December 8, 2006. On April 19, 2007,
Sandalhaven completed the interconnection with the EWD. According to the utility’s two phase
rate proposal, Sandalhaven stated there are 1,382 additional ERCs to reach buildout.



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0865-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 060285-SU
PAGE 11

In its response to our staff’s data requests, the utility stated that the plant will continue to
treat flow generated from the Northeast sector as long as the Wildflower property is available as
a disposal site and until capital improvements are built on Gasparilla Pines Blvd. to pump the
Northeast sector flow to the EWD interconnection. Sandalhaven also stated that the size, timing
of construction, and exact location of the new Gasparilla Pines lift station are all dependent on
when Wildflower is redeveloped or when that property is no longer available as a disposal site.

On MFR Schedule E-13, Page 2 of 2, the utility listed by development the anticipated
growth for 2006 and 2007. Based on a discussion with Mr. Patrick Flynn, Regional Director of
UI’s Florida subsidiaries, the Hacienda Del Mar, Cape Haze, and Cape Haze Resort
developments represent the only customers that would be served by the interconnection with
EWD as long as Sandalhaven’s wastewater treatment plant remains in service. The total
anticipated growth from these developments in 2006 and 2007 is 223 customers. A few
developments can be served by either the EWD or the utility’s wastewater treatment plant, but
Mr. Flynn stated that they were currently being served by Sandalhaven’s wastewater treatment
plant. The utility stated that the remaining developments were old subdivisions that could only
be served by the utility’s wastewater treatment plant until the project to redirect the flows from
existing customers is completed.

The facts show that there will only be 223 ERCs of the additional 1,382 ERCs anticipated
at buildout utilizing the interconnection with the EWD by the end of the projected 2007 test year.
The utility’s existing wastewater treatment plant will serve the remaining customers in 2007.
Until the wastewater treatment plant is retired, a non-used and useful adjustment is necessary for
the interconnection costs, including the impact fees paid to the EWD.

We calculated a 5-year growth capped at 5% per year for the 223 customers to be 56
ERCs in accordance with Section 367.081(2)(a)2.b.2., F.S. Using the designed 190 gallons per
day (gpd) per ERC for the 279 (223 plus 56) future customers, the resulting wastewater flow is
52,963 gpd. Dividing the 52,963 gpd by the 300,000 gpd capacity reserved from the EWD
yields a used and useful percentage of 17.65%.

Based on the above, we find that phase one rate base shall be reduced by $1,800,560 to
remove non-used and useful plant. Corresponding adjustments should also be made to reduce
depreciation expense by $58,083 and property taxes by $23,303. Regarding phase two rate base,
we find that no adjustments are necessary for the total impact fees paid to the EWD.

Survey and Route Selection, Master Lift Station and Force Mains

On MFR Schedule A-6, the utility reflects survey and route selection, master lift station,
and force main project costs of $98,147, $546,920, and $2,150,656, respectively. In its response
to a staff data request, Sandalhaven stated that survey and route selection entailed identifying the
preferred location and route of the interconnecting force main and master lift station site. The
master lift station and force main have a total capacity of 500,000 gpd and 1,000,000 gpd,
respectively.



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0865-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 060285-SU
PAGE 12

The survey and route selection project was completed on May 26, 2006, and the master
lift station and force main projects were completed on April 19, 2007. Because the master lift
station and force main projects were completed in 2007 instead of 2006, we find that an
averaging adjustment is necessary for phase one. Accordingly, that plant for phase one shall be
reduced by $1,348,788. In addition, based on the supporting documentation provided by the
utility, the master lift station and force main costs were $441,414 and $1,735,775, respectively.
Accordingly, projected plant shall be reduced by $260,194 for phase one and $520,387 for phase
two.

As stated previously, there will only be 223 ERCs of the additional 1,382 ERCs utilizing
the interconnection with the EWD by the end of the projected 2007 test year, and the utility’s
existing wastewater treatment plant will serve the remaining customers in 2007. Until such time
that the wastewater treatment plant is retired, we find that a non-used and useful adjustment for
phase one is necessary for the interconnection costs of the master Lit station and force main.

We calculated a 5-year growth capped at 5% per year of the 223 customers to be 56
ERCs in accordance with Section 367.081(2)(a)2.b.2., F.S. Using the designed 190 gpd per ERC
for the 279 (223 plus 56) future customers, the resulting wastewater flow is 52,963 gpd.
Dividing the 52,963 gpd by the 500,000 gpd capacity of the master lift station yields a used and
useful percentage of 10.59%. Dividing the 52,963 gpd by the 1,000,000 gpd capacity of the
force main yields a used and useful percentage of 5.30%. Based on these used and useful
percentages, we find that phase one rate base shall be further reduced by §$1,092,319.
Corresponding adjustments shall also be made to reduce depreciation expense by $36,662 and
property taxes by $27,535.

Force Mains to Redirect Flows from Existing Customers

On MFR Schedule A-6, Sandalhaven requested $200,000 for the redirection of flow from
existing customers served by the wastewater treatment plant to the EWD for treatment. This
project includes the construction of a sub-master lift station to direct the flows to the utility’s
master lift station. As stated previously, the requested adjustments for this project should be
removed from phase one consideration, but allowed for phase two because this project is
scheduled to be completed in two years.

Lift Station No. 4 Force Main Repair

In its filing, Sandalhaven reflected $16,000 for its Lift Station No. 4 Force Main Repair.
In response to a staff data request, Sandalhaven provided supporting documentation that totaled
$16,474. Based on this information we find that plant should be increased by $474 for both
phase one and phase two.

Design/Permitting for Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion

On MFR Schedule A-6, the utility requested $204,440 for the design and permitting of its
wastewater treatment plant. In Finding No. 5 of the 2006 Audit, the staff auditor stated that the



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0865-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 060285-SU
PAGE 13

utility capitalized two projects to plant in service that were actually cancelled when the utility
decided to complete an interconnection with the EWD. The first project was for the wastewater
treatment plant expansion and the second related to design and engineering of a deep well
injection. The actual cost of the engineering for the wastewater plant was $227,056 and was
charged to Account 3804005. The depreciation taken was $4,329. The actual cost for the deep
well injection was charged to Account 3542011 and was $99,884. The depreciation was $1,940.
According to the USOA for Class A Wastewater Utilities, staff auditors stated that preliminary
survey and investigation expenses related to abandoned projects should be charged to Account
426, Miscellaneous Non-utility Expenses, and recommended these costs be removed from plant
in service.

In response to the 2006 Audit, Sandalhaven stated that it developed a sewer master plan
project in 2004 that was intended to increase the capacity of the wastewater treatment plant. The
project included a capacity analysis of its service area based on capacity commitments, proposed
developer activity, Charlotte County land use and zoning information, and other information, as
well as a feasibility study of alternatives to an expansion, including the construction of an
interconnection with either EWD or Charlotte County Utilities to treat and/or dispose of part or
all of the utility’s flow. Sandalhaven contends that, after significant attempts to uncover the best
alternative, it was determined that an interconnection with the EWD was the best option as
opposed to the expansion of the wastewater treatment plant and deep well injection options.

Specifically, the NARUC USOA states the following regarding Account 183 -
Preliminary Survey and Investigation (PS&I) Charges:

This account shall be charged with all expenditures for preliminary survey, plans,
investigations, etc., made for the purpose of determining the feasibility of projects
under contemplation. If construction results, this account shall be credited and the
appropriate utility account charged. If the work is abandoned, the charge shall be
to account 426 — Miscellaneous Nonutility Expenses, or to the appropriate
operating expense account unless otherwise authorized by the Commission (See
account 775 — Miscellaneous Expenses).

In accordance with the requirements for the NARUC USOA Account No. 183, we note that the
$227,056 for the wastewater treatment plant expansion project and the $99,884 for the deep well
injection project cannot be capitalized because these projects were abandoned.

In response to a staff data request, Sandalhaven asserted that the estimated costs of the
wastewater treatment plant expansion and deep well injection would be $7,022,290. This
estimated total cost is $2,489,836 greater than the total actual cost of $4,532,454 for the impact
fees to the EWD and the master lift station and force main interconnection costs. As mentioned
above, the means to dispose of the utility’s treated effluent was reclaimed water irrigation at the
Wildflower Golf Course. Since there were plans to redevelop Wildflower that would have
eliminated Sandalhaven’s means of effluent disposal, the utility acted prudently to explore
alternative treatment and disposal options to accommodate its existing and future customers, as
well as to implement the most cost effective option.



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0865-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 060285-SU
PAGE 14

We find that the total expenditures of $326,940 for the wastewater treatment plant-
expansion and deep well injection projects shall be considered a non-recurring expense. Rule
25-30.433(8), F.A.C., states “non-recurring expenses shall be amortized over a five-year period
unless a shorter or longer period of time can be justified.” We find that a 15-year amortization
period is a reasonable time over which to amortize these costs, because it reflects the long-term
nature of these costs had they resulted in assets being placed into service. Therefore, we shall
increase miscellaneous expenses by $21,796, to reflect the amortization of Sandalhaven’s PS&I
costs over a 15-year period.

The 15-year amortization period is consistent with our decision in Florida Cities Water
Company’s 1995 rate case.* Florida Cities Water Company had expended $1,019,922 for its
deep well injection viability project because its means of effluent disposal through surface water
discharge was being eliminated by a consent order with the DEP. In that case, we approved an
increase of $67,995 ($1,019,922 divided by 15 years) to miscellaneous expenses in order to
reflect the amortization of those PS&I costs over a 15-year period.

Retirement of Wastewater Treatment Plant

In its filings, Sandalhaven reflected its wastewater treatment retirement adjustments to
plant of $1,159,262, accumulated depreciation of $434,200, CIAC of $935,733, and accumulated
amortization of CIAC of $678,441. On MFR Schedule A-12, the utility only showed CIAC for
" main extension charges. However, in accordance with its approved tariff, Sandalhaven had a
plant capacity charge of $1,250 prior to filing, and no authorized main extension charge.

Rule 25-30.140(9)(2), F.A.C,, states:

(a) Beginning with the year ending December 31, 2003, all Class A and B
utilities shall maintain separate sub-accounts for: (1) each type of Contributions-
in-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC) charge collected including, but not limited to,
plant capacity, meter installation, main extension or system capacity; (2)
contributed plant; (3) contributed lines; and (4) other contributed plant not
mentioned previously. Establishing balances for each new sub-account may
require an allocation based upon historical balances. Each CIAC sub-account
shall be amortized in the same manner that the related contributed plant is
depreciated. Separate sub-accounts for accumulated amortization of CIAC shall
be maintained to correspond to each sub-account for CIAC. (Emphasis added)

Considering the utility’s 2005 year-end customers of approximately 803 and its $1,250 plant
capacity charge, the CIAC associated with the wastewater treatment plant retirement should be at
least $1,003,750. The retired amounts for CIAC is understated, and accumulated amortization of
CIAC is overstated. The retired plant amount of $1,159,262 represents 50.97% of the total 2005

4 PSC-96-1147-FOF-WS, pp. 7-13, issued September 12, 1996, in Docket No. 951258-WS, In re: Application for a
rate increase in Brevard County by Florida Cities Water Company (Barefoot Bay Division).




ORDER NO. PSC-07-0865-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 060285-SU
PAGE 15

year-end plant balance of $2,274,338. Applying the 50.97% ratio to the total 2005 year-end
CIAC balance of $2,293,750 results in a retired CIAC amount of $1,169,155. Applying the
50.97% ratio to the total 2005 year-end accumulated amortization of CIAC of $829,268, we
arrive at a retired accumulated amortization of CIAC of $422,689.

Moreover, because the utility’s MFRs reflect reductions to plant and CIAC in 2007, the
projected average plant and CIAC adjustments are $579,631 and $467,867. We find that the
average retirement plant and CIAC adjustments of $579,631 and $467,867, respectively, shall be
removed from phase one because the wastewater treatment plant will not be retired until 2009.

In its revised rate proposal, the utility’s projected plant balance at 80% buildout and the
2007 average plant balance in its MFRs were both $7,062,555. Because this amount only
contains the average plant retirement adjustment of $579,631, Sandalhaven has overstated its
projected plant balance at 80% buildout. Therefore, we find that plant for phase two shall be
reduced by $579,631 in order to recognize the total plant retirement of $1,159,262. Moreover,
we find that CIAC shall be reduced by $584,578 in order to recognize the total CIAC associated
with the wastewater treatment plant retirement.

Summary of Plant Adjustments

A summary of phase one and phase two plant and other adjustments are reflected in the
following table.

Phase one Phase two
| Plant Adjustments

Averaging Adjustments ($1,348,788) $0
Support Documentation Adjustments (564,159) (724,353)
Retirement of Wastewater Treatment Plant 579,631 | (579.631)

Total Projected Plant Additions ($1,333.316) | ($1,303,984)
Non-Used & Useful Impact Fees
Rate Base ($1,800,560) 0
Depreciation Expense ($58,083) 0
Property Taxes (823,303) 4]
Non-Used & Useful Interconnection Costs
Rate Base ($1,092.319) 0
Depreciation Expense ($36,602) 0
Property Taxes ($27,535) 0
Retirement of Wastewater Treatment Plant ($467,867) $584 578
Amortization of Preliminary, Survey. and Investigation Costs
Miscellaneous Expenses $21,796 $21.796




ORDER NO. PSC-07-0865-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 060285-SU
PAGE 16

We will address the appropriate adjustments to accumulated depreciation, CIAC, accumulated
amortization of CIAC, and the loss on the early retirement of the wastewater treatment plant, in a
subsequent portion of this order.

Land

In its filing, the utility reflected a land balance of $154,429. In Finding No. 1 of the 2005
Audit, our staff auditors stated that Sandalhaven added $93,588 for a 1.7 acre parcel of land
related to a proposed treatment plant expansion. Because this proposed plant expansion was
abandoned, the auditors recommended that the $93,588 addition should be removed from rate
base and reclassified to Account 103 — Property Held for Future Use pending final disposition.
In its response to this audit finding, Sandalhaven stated that after the closing, 0.74 acres of the
1.7 acre parcel was swapped with another 0.74 acre parcel in order to provide legal
ingress/egress to the wastewater treatment plant. Because the new 0.74 acres is used daily to
access its plant, the utility contends that the 0.74 acres should remain in rate base. Sandalhaven
asserted that the land was transferred at equal value and it only incurred survey and legal fees
associated with putting this land swap together. With regard to the 0.96 acres of the original 1.7
acre parcel, Sandalhaven stated that it is not in use and will not be used in the near term since the
plant will not be expanded.

In Finding No. 2 of the 2006 Audit, the auditors stated that the $93,588 land addition in
2005 includes some legal costs but does not include a $10,000 deposit reflected on the closing
statement for the original 1.7 acre parcel. The auditors recommended that land be increased by
$10,000 for the deposit. On MFR Schedule A-6, the utility reflected a $25,841 land addition
which represented legal and other costs related to the new land purchase. This results in the total
land addition cost of $129,429. '

We used Charlotte County’s GIS map database to investigate the utility’s claim regarding
legal ingress to its plant. With additional information from Charlotte County’s Department of
Real Estate Services, we determined that the new .74 acres represents the land between the
Fiddler’s Green Condominium II property and the entrance to Sandalhaven’s wastewater
treatment plant. Therefore, we find that the new .74 acres should remain in rate base. However,
we find that the 0.96 acres of the original 1.7 acre panel shall be consideréd non-used and useful
land. The 0.96 represents 56.47% of the total 1.7 acres of additional land. Based on the above,
we find that the land should be reduced $73,089 for both phase one and phase two.

Used and Useful

In its filing, Sandalhaven calculated the used and useful percentage for the wastewater
treatment plant to be 100%. The utility also requested that the used and useful percentages for
the collection and reclaimed water systems be considered 100%.

Wastewater Treatment Plant

Sandalhaven provides only wastewater service in Charlotte County and is located in
Englewood, Florida. Charlotte County provides the water service to this area. Its customer base



ORDER NO. PSC-07-0865-PAA-SU
DOCKET NO. 060285-SU
PAGE 17

consists of multi-family residential, single-family residential, commercial, and general service
customers. The plant is permitted by DEP based on an annual average daily flow (AADF) basis
and has a capacity of 150,000 gallons per day (gpd). The wastewater treatment plant is an
extended aeration domestic wastewater treatment plant. This facility processes the inflowing
waste and directs it to the reclaimed water processing system of the plant. The reclaimed system
consists of a filtration system and a high-level chlorination system. The reclaimed water is then
transported, via a wastewater distribution line, to a reuse holding pond which is located at the
Wildflower Golf Club. As mentioned above, Sandalhaven intends to retire the existing
wastewater treatment plant in the future and interconnect to EWD. The retirement date of the
wastewater treatment plant is dependent on the timing of the redevelopment of the Wildwood
property as a residential community. In Schedule F-6 of its revised MFRs dated December 2006,
the utility stated that until the wastewater treatment plant is taken off line, the utility will
continue to utilize the existing wastewater treatment plant.

In Schedule F-6 of its revised MFRs dated December 2006, the utility calculated its used
and useful percentage for the wastewater treatment plant based on the historical test year 2005
and projected year 2007. The utility calculated its projected used and useful percentage for the
wastewater treatment plant by taking the sum of the current annual average daily flows (AADF)
of 90,000 gpd and the anticipated flow from various developments of 249,550 gpd. The
calculation resulted in a total average flow of 339,550